QUESTION FOR WRITTEN REPLY

NATIONAL ASSEMBLY

“2399.	Mr H C C Krüger (DA) to ask the Minister of Small Business Development:

	What are the full details of the (a) turnover, (b) profitability and (c) number of jobs created through her department’s National Gazelles Programme for its 2015-16 financial year intake for each of the 40 selected small-, medium- and micro-sized enterprises that participated?						
NW2647E
REPLY:
(a) Turnover and (b) Profitability

The information provided in this response comprises the performance in percentages of all companies participating in the Gazelles programme (grouped by sectors).  This response meets what the Small Enterprise Development Agency (SEDA) and the Department of Small Business Development (DSBD) can issue as public information limited by provisions of the Protection of Personal Information Act (POPIA).  POPIA disempowers the Department and the implementing Agency on reporting on what may be viewed as a public domain, individual companies’ information which include profits and turnovers, release of such would have to be issued with written consent from respective companies. 

The turnover and profitability figures fluctuate from month to month.  Noted factors that contributed to the negative growth are as follows:

· Cyclical products that have low turnover during certain seasons and pick up thereafter.
· Product mix, especially with companies in the construction sector (short term contract more profitable than long term contracts).
· Government business which tends to peek in February-March of each year.
· Companies not always updating their information on the system on time.



The table below depicts turnover and profitability figures per sector grouping all 40 companies for period April 2016 to March 2017.

(a) Turnover results per sector grouping of the 40 companies in the programme 
[image: ]


(b) Profitability
Profitability results per sector grouping of the 40 companies in the programme
[image: ]
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(c) Staff numbers = Jobs per company

As reported before, staff numbers have increased by 4% from 1068 to 1112 for 9 months to December 2016. The table below depicts employee numbers for each company.
	
SECTOR
	COMPANY
	Fulltime
	Part time
	Total
	Fulltime
	Part time
	Total

	Agriculture and Agro-Processing
	Comessa Food Services
	36
	1
	37
	36
	1
	37

	
	Fawakhe Trading cc
	3
	0
	3
	4
	1
	5

	
	Roses for u
	24
	0
	24
	24
	0
	24

	Construction
	F-F Engineering (AIRCONDITIONING)
	38
	4
	42
	48
	2
	50

	
	Lakeshore Trading 102
	30
	68
	98
	30
	69
	99

	
	Ordained Trading
	15
	28
	43
	15
	28
	43

	
	TCM Developments (Pty) Ltd
	73
	0
	73
	73
	0
	73

	Energy and Green Economy
	Conretype (Pty) Ltd
	
	
	0
	
	
	0

	
	Cybronix (Pty) Ltd
	2
	0
	2
	2
	0
	2

	
	iGreens
	4
	1
	5
	4
	0
	4

	
	Gridbow Engineers & Technical Services
	10
	15
	25
	10
	15
	25

	
	Ugesi Africa Consulting
	6
	2
	8
	6
	2
	8

	Health and Bio-Sciences
	Deline Investments(Pty) Ltd
	1
	0
	1
	38
	0
	38

	
	Natural Medicinal Services
	8
	1
	9
	8
	1
	9

	
	Omy Naidoo Pty Ltd
	3
	1
	4
	3
	1
	4

	Information and Communication Technologies
	Bayajula (Pty) Ltd
	16
	135
	151
	16
	136
	152

	
	Digital Republic Consulting (Pty) Ltd
	15
	0
	15
	14
	1
	15

	
	Lan Telecoms
	28
	6
	34
	28
	1
	35

	
	Memeza Shout (Pty) Ltd
	5
	0
	5
	6
	8
	14

	
	Pretend cc
	
	
	0
	
	
	0

	
	Wam technology cc
	21
	0
	21
	21
	0
	21

	
	Xspark
	4
	1
	5
	6
	0
	6

	Management and Consulting
	Futurent Consulting solutions(Pty) Ltd
	9
	0
	9
	9
	0
	9

	Manufacturing
	Amphiguard Brickyard
	55
	0
	55
	55
	
	55

	
	Buttercup trading 47cc
	4
	0
	4
	4
	2
	6

	
	Bronscor
	11
	0
	11
	
	10
	0

	
	ECO Furniture Designs cc
	27
	3
	30
	27
	3
	30

	
	Fred Footwear
	50
	0
	50
	50
	5
	55

	
	National Adhesive Manufactures cc
	9
	0
	9
	9
	0
	9

	
	Prothane Industrail cc
	22
	0
	22
	31
	0
	31

	
	Umzungulu Windows (Pty) Ltd
	26
	4
	30
	37
	0
	37

	Mining, Metals and Engineering
	Brimis Engineering
	10
	0
	10
	10
	2
	12

	
	Modi Mining cc
	152
	2
	154
	152
	2
	154

	Tourism
	Tzaneen Country Lodge cc
	63
	0
	63
	39
	0
	39

	
	Vaalnest Bout Hotel
	16
	0
	16
	11
	0
	11

	Transport and Logistics
	DC Mobile Forklift mechanics
	
	
	0
	
	
	0

	
	 Total
	
	
	1 068
	
	
	1 112


[bookmark: _GoBack]These numbers will be updated when a second benchmarking exercise is taken in November 2017.
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April May June July August September October November December January February March

Sector

Agriculture & Agro processing 2 241 362      4 399 629        2 375 749         907 708         1 219 574        1 174 246          1 361 247     1 338 974       1 163 871     1 341 040     1 287 023    1 426 137      

Construction 9 026 739      12 672 154      9 226 094         13 181 435    10 381 106     14 605 175        5 042 224     7 072 575       6 926 974     4 305 878     5 524 170    4 797 038      

Health & Bio Sciences 1 678 340      1 588 457        1 545 816         1 466 769      1 625 818        1 744 898          1 803 781     1 582 243       1 897 025     1 614 446     1 582 198    1 920 479      

ICT 9 971 811      12 666 704      10 862 367      8 641 850      7 557 171        3 843 022          3 420 209     5 785 785       1 413 438     4 023 230     3 787 279    8 501 188      

Manufacturing 5 339 106      5 849 218        7 559 254         8 686 932      6 300 167        8 559 880          5 736 917     11 860 866     3 376 767     7 118 788     4 740 682    6 784 662      

Energy & Green economy 2 097 034      1 978 276        2 062 160         1 512 166      3 592 884        1 001 735          803 679         987 022          890 457        890 457        1 001 004    1 016 948      

Mining, metals and engieering 4 224 344      4 848 509        2 040 451         7 224 090      4 012 108        4 443 022          154 432         353 844          217 743        -                 -                -                  

Tourism 1 195 259      1 995 490        1 158 670         1 773 433      1 482 047        2 157 324          1 973 568     1 504 986       1 668 203     1 244 958     1 583 078    1 747 463      

Transport & logistics 142 165          2 427 702        460 425            203 378         364 544           92 004               398 325         341 134          517 359        168 314        396 847       347 491         

Month


image2.emf
April May June July August September October November December January February March

Sector

Agriculture & Agro processing 270 770        429 804        432 481        98 098          98 650          29 903          12 069          50 192          47 448          42 423          70 767          211 445       

Construction 772 433        3 053 460     4 898 435     1 553 613     686 714        972 629        549 393        669 048        766 037        133 711        295 429        595 629       

Health & Bio Sciences 1 678 340     1 588 457     1 545 816     1 466 769     1 625 818     1 120 641     1 803 781     170 950        1 897 025     161 446        1 582 198     1 920 479    

ICT 968 379        293 309        1 260 668     416 397        937 446        242 640        294 451        464 184        64 526          134 086        245 134        231 332       

Manufacturing 758 036        823 947        931 301        1 337 072     756 717        1 684 487     1 782 468     1 655 381     939 499        1 348 816     577 918        1 816 114    

Energy & Green economy 64 022          17 101          66 932          40 536          1 447 543     42 903          33 139          66 239          15 239          55 000          216 010        14 000         

Mining, metals and engieering 327 433        541 899        14 961          19 164          495 460        347 919        56 526          172 190        161 996        -                -                -               

Tourism 518 497        138 468        452 103        172 602        306 825        270 843        87 757          91 830          48 508          236 876        195 522        66 506         

Transport & logistics 183 625        319 110        113 647        131 292        40 574          253 105        82 238          20 358          188 401        166 813        363 246        28 257         

Month
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